

No. 20-740

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JIM BOGNET, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

VERONICA DEGRAFFENREID,
ACTING SECRETARY OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

David H. Thompson

Counsel of Record

Peter A. Patterson

Brian W. Barnes

Nicole J. Moss

John W. Tienken

Nicholas A. Varone

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court should grant certiorari on the first question presented and decide whether Petitioners have standing to press their claims.....	2
II. This case is not moot, but to the extent the Court disagrees it should vacate the Third Circuit’s decision under <i>Munsingwear</i>	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 1 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	3, 8
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	8
<i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004).....	5
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	3
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	2
<i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007).....	10
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	2, 3

<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	2
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	2
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , No. 20-542, slip op.....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	2, 3
<i>Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 1142 (2007)	10
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	1, 10
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	
(J. Elliot 2d ed. 1836)	7
2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787	
(M. Farrand ed. 1911)	7
